RESOLUTION NO. R-2020-

A RESOLUTION

authorizing an Addendum to an Agreement with Perteet, Inc. for the Cowiche Canyon Trail Project.

WHEREAS, the Yakima City Council has accepted a 2015 grant from the State Legislature's Tier 2 Pedestrian and Bicycle Safety Projects as part of the Connecting Washington funding program in the amount of \$2,000,000, and

WHEREAS, the City of Yakima followed the procedure established by the State of Washington to select and recommend an engineering consulting firm using the Municipal Research and Service Center (MRSC) Professional Services Roster process to select a firm to perform the design work; and

WHEREAS, Perteet, Inc. was determined to be the most qualified firm to prepare the plans and oversee the work, and has shown that they are qualified to perform the work required; and,

WHEREAS, since the execution of the original Agreement in 2017, the City decided on an alternative alignment for the Cowiche Trail that requires additional surveys and right-of-way acquisition; and

WHEREAS, the amended Scope of Work and Budget included in this addendum meet the needs and requirements of the City of Yakima for this project in the amount not to exceed \$98,351; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that it is in the best interest of the City of Yakima and its residents to enter into this amended agreement to continue and complete this project, now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF YAKIMA:

The City Manager is hereby authorized to execute an Addendum to an Agreement between the City of Yakima, Washington and Perteet, Inc. attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference not to exceed an additional Ninety-Eight Thousand, Three Hundred and Fifty-One Dollars (\$98,351) to provide the professional services as described in the Addendum to the Agreement.

	•
ATTEST:	Patricia Byers, Mayor
Sonya Claar Tee, City Clerk	

ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL this 6th day of October, 2020.